Town of Charlotte Staff Report - DRB 25-076-SP-CU Owl Feet Preschool

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD sketch plan meeting scheduled for April 23, 2025

General Information

Applicant: Sonja Janjic D/B/A Owl Feet Preschool

Application No.: DRB-25-076-SP-CU Site Plan and Conditional Use Review

Property Owner: Alexander Lalli and Sonja Janjic

Requested Action: Site Plan and Conditional Use Approval

Purpose: Convert an existing garage into an at-home daycare facility
serving 10 or more children

Existing Zoning: Rural

Location: 1968 Prindle Road

Parcel ID: 00020-1968

Lot Size: 10.30 acres

Existing Land Use: Single-Family Residence

Surrounding Land Use

Residential, agricultural

Permitting / Subdivision
History:

1977 Subdivision of A. Johnson Company

77-058-ZP: One-bedroom single-family residence permit
78-080-ZP: Garage permit

95-20-BR: Addition permit

98-123-CB: Shed permit

PC-01-38-SD: Horsford-Hibbard two-lot subdivision
PC-04-04-SDA: Huff-Mushkat subdivision modification to move
building envelope and relocate driveway 40 feet east
WW-4-6326: Four-bedroom single-family residence and daycare
serving up to 19 persons (children and staff)

Applicable Regulations

Land Use Regulations, as amended 2023
Recommended Standards for Developments & Homes, 1997
Charlotte Town Plan, 2019

Public Notification:

The hearing notice appeared in the print edition of The Citizen on
May 22, 2025. Abutters were notified by mail on May 21, 2025.
The agenda and warning were posted in three public places at
least fifteen days before the hearing. Zoning Administrator Aaron
Brown waived sketch plan review for site plan May 19, 2025.

Exhibits:

1. Site Plan and Conditional Use Applications, received May 19, 2025

2. Proposed Daycare: Wastewater Site Plan (Civil Engineering Associates), dated March 2025

3. Zoning Permit Application, received May 1, 2025

4. WW-4-6326: wastewater permit and site plan for four-bedroom residence and child care
facility serving up to 19 persons (children and staff)

5. Zoning Administrator Advisory Letter, dated January 15, 2025.

Project background:

Sonja Janjic seeks approval to convert an existing garage/outbuilding into a daycare facility at her
residence at 1968 Prindle Road. Janjic first reached out to Zoning Administrator Aaron Brown to
inquire about permitting in January 2025. Brown initially - and incorrectly - did not advise the

Page 1 of 4


https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fi/6luv4y3655mx9vl1tpvpz/PC-01-38-SD-Horsford-Hibbard-Final.pdf?rlkey=gm1cbcb4fwfry3yc3vy9l0zb0&st=gu8aqykf&dl=0
https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fi/r0mka2qxrg9glv1w3brf9/PC-04-04-Huff-Mushkat-Amendment.pdf?rlkey=8xkb3j8cky4hib5b53k2pqby0&st=pnrv240a&dl=0
https://anrweb.vt.gov/DEC/WWDocs/DirectoryDisplay.aspx?P=157354
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applicant that site plan approval is required for daycare operations serving seven or more children.
When Janjic eventually applied for a zoning permit in May 2025, ZA Brown noted that the
wastewater permit allows for up to 19 children and staff. While Janjic does not plan to enroll that
many children in the coming year, ZA Brown advised that she apply for conditional use and site plan
approval for a daycare facility serving 10 or more children. That joint application is now before the
Development Review Board.

Review standards:

Chapter II, Section 2.3, Table 2.5 - Application of District Standards —Rural District (RUR)
Section 3.11 - Parking, Loading, and Service Area Requirements

Section 3.12 - Performance Standards

Section 3.15 - Surface Waters and Wetlands

Section 3.16 - Water and Wastewater System Requirements

Section 5.4 - Conditional Use Review

Section 5.5: Site Plan Review
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Chapter 11, Section 2.3, Table 2.5 - Application of District Standards - Rural District

The purposes of the Rural District are (1) to protect important agricultural land and promote viable

agriculture, wildlife habitat, productive woodland, natural areas, aquifers, scenic vistas and views, open spaces,
and other significant natural, cultural and scenic resources identified in the Charlotte Town Plan; and (2) to

allow for low density or clustered residential development in accordance with the capability of the land to
support such development, that does not adversely affect the town’s natural and scenic resources or properties
and uses in the vicinity, and is compatible with the rural character of the town as expressed in the Charlotte Town
Plan.

Section 2.4 (D) - Conditional Uses

At-home child care facilities serving one to six children are allowed by right under the LURs and state
law. Home childcare serving seven to ten children is a permitted use in the rural district, but requires
site plan review. Childcare facilities serving more than 10 children are defined as daycares in the
LURs. Daycare facilities require conditional use and site plan approval in the Rural District.

Section 2.4 (E) - Dimensional Standards

Minimum Setback/Front: 50 feet from ROW
Minimum Setback/Side and Rear: 50 feet
Maximum Building Coverage: 20%
Maximum Lot Coverage: 30%

Maximum Building Height: 35 feet

The applicants propose to convert an existing garage into a daycare facility with 8-10 children in the

near term and possibly more children long-term. The lot and buildings comply with all dimensional
standards of the Rural District, and no new buildings are proposed as part of this application.
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Chapter III, Section 3.11 - Parking, Loading, and Service Areas

The Land Use Regulations (LURs) require three spaces per 10 children at “school day care” facilities.
The applicant told the Zoning Administrator that the parking area can accommodate seven vehicles.

Chapter III, Section 3.12 - Performance Standards
The proposal does not seem to warrant any major concerns with the performance standards.
Chapter III, Section 3.15 - Surface Waters and Wetlands

Lewis Creek runs along the southerly boundary of the lot. The lot does not feature any wetlands
identified in the Vermont Significant Wetlands Inventory.

Section 3.16 - Water and Wastewater System Requirements

The applicant recently received a wastewater permit (WW-4-6326) for a new wastewater system for
the four-bedroom house and a daycare facility with up to 19 children and staff.

Chapter V, Section 5.4 - Conditional Use Review
Conditional use review requires consideration of five general standards.

(1) Capacity of existing or planned community facilities and services: The proposed daycare
facility does not appear to place any direct impact on local schools, fire and rescue, or the
town'’s contracted police service. The building will likely require a permit from the
Department of Public Safety and will be registered as a licensed daycare facility by the state.

(2) Character of the area affected - The application does not appear to alter the character of
Prindle Road, which features active agricultural operations and many residences with
children. Prindle Road is considered a “most scenic road,” but the proposal does not impact
any views. The intended hours of operation are 8:00 AM - 4:00 PM.

(3) Traffic on roads and highways in the vicinity - The applicant has not provided, nor been
required to provide, a traffic impact analysis. With an initial enrollment target of 8-10
children, it seems unlikely that this proposal will substantially impact traffic on Prindle Road
and nearby Spear Street. A full build-out of the daycare may increase morning and evening
commute traffic on Prindle Road, which is a relatively low-traffic road.

(4) Bylaws in effect - The proposal appears to comply with all local bylaws. The Town Plan
identifies the need for more childcare operations and supports their development.

(5) The use of renewable energy resources - No new structures or additions are proposed at this
time. This project does not seem to impair the use of renewable energy on-site or at
neighboring properties.

Page 3 of 4



Town of Charlotte Staff Report - DRB 25-076-SP-CU Owl Feet Preschool
Chapter V, Section 5.5 - Site Plan Review

Section 5.5 (E) - Standards requires review of the following elements, which are cross-referenced
in Section 3:

1. Site Features - The 10.30-acre lot is currently improved with a single-family residence, a
detached garage (proposed for the daycare), and water and wastewater systems. Most of the
lot is considered forest habitat, and aquatic habitat exists in and along Lewis Creek. A small
sliver of prime agricultural soil exists along the northerly boundary of the lot. The lot is land-
locked and accessed by an easement over 2012 Prindle Road. The application shows that the
interior space of the daycare will be 15’ by 27" with minor additional square footage for a
bathroom and closet.

2. Site Layout and Design - The applicants intend to use the existing driveway and one existing
structure for this operation. The driveway ends in a circle and, according to the applicant, has
several areas for emergency vehicle pull-offs.

Access- The applicants intend to use the existing access and driveway.

4. Parking, Loading, and Service Areas - The applicant states there a seven parking spaces
available for visitors and staff.

5. Landscaping and Screening - The applicants have not proposed any landscaping or screening
for this project. The proposal does not appear to warrant any landscaping or screening.

6. Stormwater Management and Erosion Control - None is proposed or required.

7. Outdoor Lighting - No outdoor lighting is proposed as part of this application.

w

Staff Comments: This application comes to the board for review after the Zoning Administrator
initially advised that board review would not be required. The applicant has proposed to start with
an enrollment level that requires only an administrative permit and site plan review (applicable to
daycares serving seven or more children). The zoning administrator advised the applicant to apply
for conditional use approval for the potential full build-out of the operation that appears in the state
wastewater permit.

The board recently approved a similar operation on Dorset Street and required the applicant to
widen the driveway. In that case, the lot was relatively flat and free of trees, and the driveway was
located entirely on one lot. In this case, the existing driveway runs through forested areas and is
accessed at the neighboring lot at 2012 Prindle Road. The applicant states there are several areas for
emergency pull-offs. The board may wish to invoke Section 3.2(6), which allows for the modification
of driveway standards when topographical features place an undue burden on the applicant.

The board may wish to discuss a phasing schedule with the applicant to better understand the long-
term build-out of the preschool. DRB approvals (excluding subdivisions) typically expire two years
after the decision. The DRB may wish to memorialize the intended build-out schedule in its final
decision, acknowledge that a full build-out may be more than two years away, and allow for future
buildings or additions to the garage to be reviewed and approved administratively. Any condition to
that effect should cite Section 9.9(E)(6) and give a threshold for administrative review (ex: all
additions up to 1,000 square feet may be reviewed and approved by the zoning administrator).

As the DRB learned in the recent review of another daycare operation, the definitions of various
forms of childcare in Charlotte’s LURs do not neatly align with the terminology used at the state. Owl
Feet Preschool has or will have state approval for a “licensed center.”

Prepared by: Aaron Brown, Zoning Administrator, June 3, 2025
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